

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 16097 OF 2022**

Balbharati and ors. ... Petitioners

versus

The State of Maharashtra through the Principal Secretary, Education Ministry and ors. .... Respondents

**with**

**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1397 OF 2023**

Bhaskar R. Trivedi ... Petitioner

versus

Balbharti and ors. .... Respondents

Mr. Ashok M. Saraogi, Advocate for the Petitioners in Writ Petition No.16097 of 2022 and for Respondent No.1 in Writ Petition No.1397 of 2023.

Mr. S. C. Ramanathan, Advocate for Respondent No.2 in Writ Petition No.16097 of 2022 and for Petitioner in Writ Petition No.1397 of 2023.

Mr. S. D. Rayrikar, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 an 12/State in Writ Petition No.16097 of 2022..

**CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.**

**DATE : 2<sup>nd</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2024.**

**P.C. :**

1. Arguments of both sides are heard.
2. During the course of argument, Mr. Ramanathan, learned counsel for the employee has submitted that he has filed an affidavit before the Tribunal indicating that his client is not gainfully employed,

**SHUBHADA  
SHANKAR  
KADAM**

Digitally signed by  
SHUBHADA  
SHANKAR KADAM  
Date: 2024.09.02  
18:34:32 +0530

however, the same has not been considered by the Tribunal. To enable him to place the affidavit on record, time is granted. At his request, stand over to 11<sup>th</sup> September 2024. To be treated as part-heard.

**(R. M. JOSHI, J.)**