

HARSHADA H. SAWANT  
(P.A.)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO.16097 OF 2022**

Balbharati and Ors. .. Petitioners  
**Versus**  
The State Of Maharashtra and Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.9121 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**WRIT PETITION NO.16097 OF 2022**

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO.1397 OF 2023**

Bhaskar R Trivedi .. Petitioner  
**Versus**  
Balbharati and Ors. .. Respondents

- .....
- Mr. Anand Mishra, Advocate i/by Ashok Saraogi for Petitioners in Writ Petition No.16097 of 2022 and Respondents in Writ Petition No.1397 of 2023.
  - Mr. Y. D. Patil, AGP for Respondent in Writ Petition No.16097 of 2022.
  - Mr. C. R. Sadasivan, Advocate for Respondent No.2 in Writ Petition No.16097 of 2022.

.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : JULY 09, 2025**

**P.C.:**

**1.** Heard Mr. Mishra, learned Advocate for Petitioners in Writ Petition No.16097 of 2022 and Respondents in Writ Petition No.1397 of 2023; Mr. Patil, learned AGP for Respondent in Writ Petition No.16097 of 2022 and Mr. Sadasivan, learned Advocate for Respondent No.2 in Writ Petition No.16097 of 2022.

**2.** At request of Mr. Mishra, stand over to **23<sup>rd</sup> July, 2025**. To be placed on **‘Supplementary Board’**.

H. H. SAWANT

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT

Digitally signed  
by HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT  
Date: 2025.07.09  
15:08:59 +0530