

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.16097 OF 2022

Balbharati and Ors. .. Petitioners
Versus
The State Of Maharashtra and Ors. .. Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.9121 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.16097 OF 2022

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.1397 OF 2023

Bhaskar R Trivedi .. Petitioner
Versus
Balbharati and Ors. .. Respondents

-
- Mr. Ashok Saraogi a/w. Mr. Amit Dubey and Mr. Anand Shrivastava, Advocate i/by for Petitioners in Writ Petition No.16097 of 2022 and Respondents in Writ Petition No.1397 of 2023.
 - Ms. P. J. Gavhane, AGP for Respondent – State in Writ Petition No.16097 of 2022.
 - Ms. Jyoti Chavan, AGP for Respondent No.14 – State in Writ Petition No.1397 of 2023.
 - Mr. C. R. Sadasivan a/w. r. Abdul Karim, Advocate for Applicant in Interim Application.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.
DATE : NOVEMBER 17, 2025

P.C.:

- 1.** Heard learned Advocates appearing for respective parties.
- 2.** *Lis* between the parties before me is with respect to service of Petitioner and now percolates his entitlement to pension and

consequential retirement benefits pursuant thereto.

3. Mr. Saraogi would inform the Court that other benefits have been received which are strongly refuted by Mr. Sadasivan.

4. Be that as it may, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of Petitioner in view of service record of employee with the Institution, the Institution has stated that they prepare the service book of Petitioner and shall forward a proposal for computation of pension and other retirement benefits as available to him to the Joint Director of Education who is statutory Competent Authority for approval and in the event if it is approved by the Joint Director of Education the same shall be acceptable to the Educational Institution.

5. The proposal made by Mr. Saraogi is *prima facie* fair.

6. Ms. Gavhane, learned AGP is directed to take appropriate instructions as to within how much days after the said proposal is received by the Joint Director of Education, he shall decide the same in accordance with law and inform the Court on the next adjourned date so that further orders can be passed.

7. Stand over to **19th November, 2025.**

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date: 2025.11.18
14:49:48 +0530