

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
O.O.C.J.

WRIT PETITION NO. 1397 OF 2023

Dr. Bhaskar R. Trivedi .. Petitioner
Versus
Balbharati & Ors. .. Respondents

-
- Mr. C.R. Sadasivan, Advocate for Petitioner
 - Mr. Amit Dubey a/w Ms. Aahana Shrivastava & Mr. Abdullah Shaikh i/by Mr. Ashok M. Saraogi, Advocates for Respondent No. 2
 - Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. G.P for Respondent No. 14

.....
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 7, 2026

P. C.:

1. Heard Mr. Sadasivan, learned Advocate for Petitioner; Mr. Dubey, learned Advocate for Respondent No. 2 and Ms. Chavan, learned AGP for Respondent No. 14.

2. Learned Advocate for College submits that the entire papers have been forwarded to the Joint Director, Higher Education in respect of the Petitioner. In-charge of Balbharati College is directed to remain present in Court along with copy of the forwarded papers to the Joint Director of Education tomorrow i.e. on 08.04.2026 at 11.00 a.m. and the copy of the same shall be given to the Court.

3. Mr. Sadasivan informs the Court that proposal was sent but the same has been returned back by the Authorities to the School. Ms.

Chavan represents the Joint Director, Higher Education. She is directed to inform the Court what are the inadequacies in the proposal which has been returned to the College so that the College can be asked to comply with the same.

4. Stand over to 8th April, 2026 under the caption "First on Board".

Amberkar

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2026.04.07
18:37:38
+0530