

Ajay

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
O.O.C.J.

WRIT PETITION NO. 1397 OF 2023

Dr. Bhaskar R. Trivedi .. Petitioner  
**Versus**  
Balbharati and Ors. .. Respondents

- .....
- Mr. C.R. Sadasivan, Advocate for Petitioner.
  - Mr. Siddharth Singh, Advocate i/by A.M. Saraogi for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.
  - Ms. Gauri Sawant, AGP for Respondent – State.
  - Dr. Rupesh Raut, Joint Director, Higher Education, Mumbai present.
  - Mr. Mahesh Pawar, Senior Auditor present.
  - Mr. Yuvraj Salunkhe, Administrative Officer present.

.....  
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 10, 2026.

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Sadasivan, learned Advocate for Petitioner; Mr. Singh, learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and Ms. Sawant, learned AGP for Respondent – State.
2. The list of 17 requirements has been handed over by the learned AGP.
3. Officers of the Management who were present in the Court today morning have assured the Court that whatever is required to be complied with by them for compliance of the order passed by this Court will be done by them and if they are unable to comply with anything they shall inform the Court.

4. Learned AGP has handed over the list of 17 requirements. One Mr. Salunkhe from the Education Department had visited the Management's office last week whose name was given to the Court. The gentleman who appeared today from the Education Department and was instructing the AGP was however completely clueless about it. This Court expects cooperation from the learned AGP rather than have an adversarial confrontation.

5. The Management is directed to ensure that all 17 requirements which are required by the Education Officer shall be complied and prepared by them and if they are unable to comply with any of them, they will inform the Court accordingly on the next date. Thereafter appropriate orders will be passed by the Court for dispensation of those requirements and for ensuring that the approval is given by the concerned Competent Authority.

6. Copy of the list of 17 requirements as required by the Government is handed over to Mr. Singh. Mr. Saraogi who appeared in the morning session shall ensure that the Management / President who were present in Court and the other officials of the Management shall do the needful. If any signatures are required from the retired teacher on the documents, Mr. Sadasivan is directed by this Court to ensure that his client will go and append his signature on the relevant forums.

7. The aforesaid compliance will be given to this Court on Wednesday morning.

8. Stand over to 15<sup>th</sup> April 2026. To be placed under the caption '**First on Board**'.

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

Ajay

AJAY  
TRAMBAK  
UGALMUGALE  
Digitally signed  
by AJAY  
TRAMBAK  
UGALMUGALE  
Date: 2026.04.10  
19:58:46 +0530