

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
O.O.C.J.

WRIT PETITION NO. 1397 OF 2023

Dr. Bhaskar R. Trivedi .. Petitioner

Versus

Balbharati & Ors. .. Respondents

.....

- Mr. C.R. Sadasivan, Advocate for Petitioner
- Mr. Amit G. Dubey i/by Mr. A.M. Saraogi, Advocates for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2
- Ms. Sheetal Malvankar, AGP for Respondent No. 14 - State
- Mr. Yuvraj Salunkhe, Administrative Officer present

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 15, 2026

P. C.:

1. Heard Mr. Sadasivan, learned Advocate for Petitioner; Mr. Dubey, learned Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and Ms. Malvankar, learned AGP for State.

2. Ms. Malvankar, learned AGP informs the Court that compliance of directions contained in the order dated 10.04.2026 has been effectively done today morning itself. List of 17 requirements have been handed over to the Joint Director, Higher Education Officer by the President of Trust. President of Trust is present in Court. He informs the Court that as per order of the Court, all compliances have been effected, signed, sealed and delivered to Joint Director, Higher Education Officer. Mr. Sadasivan also confirms the fact that Petitioner

was called today morning at 9.00 a.m. for appending his signature and he he has visited the office of Joint Director, Higher Education and signed the necessary documents.

3. Mr. Salunkhe, Administrative Officer is present in Court. Through the AGP he informs the Court that all compliances have been effected. The forms have been completed and filled up. He informs that Office of the Joint Director, Higher Education shall forward the proposal for approval of the Accountant General (AG) office within a period of one week from today. Once the AG office is seized with the proposal and compliances, learned AG shall approve and sanction the same in accordance with law within a period of six weeks from today on receipt of the proposal.

4. Mr. Sadasivan has a grievance with regard to certain issues. If that is the case, same cannot be orally adhered to by this Court. Any grievance by the litigant or any party will have to be placed on affidavit. Liberty to the parties to file appropriate affidavit.

5. In view of the order dated 16.07.2024 passed by this Court (Coram : Avinash G. Gharote, J.), Petitioner will be entitled to pension on completion of the above exercise and receipts of approval and sanction from AG's office in accordance with law. In that view of the matter, Petitioner will not be considered as dismissed and he shall be

considered as superannuated on 31.07.2020. He shall be considered as superannuated for the purpose of above sanction and approval for being entitled to all retiral dues as per rules in accordance with law. The issue of backwages will be considered later on in view of the fact that Petitioner has stood superannuated in 2020.

6. Stand over to 8th July, 2026 under the caption "for Compliances".

Amberkar

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2026.04.15
18:03:36
+0530